TITLE: A Resolution to Censure AZ State Speaker of the House Ben Toma/AZ State Senate President Warren Petersen by the

	Republican Club in	County,	AZ
Date:			
	Republican Club in		
	County, AZ		
	o Censure AZ State Speaker resident Warren Petersen by	_	
	Republican Club in	County,	ΑZ
Introduced by		, Republican Voter	
	Republican Club in	County,	ΑZ

(TEXT OF CENSURE BEGINS NEXT PAGE)

Be it resolved by the Republican Precinct Committeemen of the

_ Precinct in _____ County, AZ:

WHEREAS, <u>Ben Toma/Warren Petersen</u> is a Republican Arizona <u>State</u>
<u>Representative/State Senator</u> who is refusing to uphold their oath of office in
A.R.S 38-231;

WHEREAS, <u>Ben Toma/Warren Petersen</u> is refusing to defend the laws of the State of Arizona and the Constitution of the United States;

WHEREAS, under the authority of <u>Republican AZ State legislature</u>, AZ state legislature's legal council wrote a false "Mueller Report " style Memo against our fight to protect election integrity and against our fight to prevent election fraud, in a salacious attempt to confuse our wonderful AZ citizens & our spectacular AZ Precinct Committeemen on what the Republican AZ state legislature is refusing to do which is fight for election integrity and get tough on Hobbs;

WHEREAS, the citizens commanded 56th Arizona state legislature to protect & enact election integrity with notices on <u>January 1st</u>, <u>January 14th</u>, <u>February 1st</u> <u>2023</u> by ordering the AZ state legislature to compel compliance of AZ election law in Arizona Revised Statutes Title 16, by adding an exception to any County's (including Maricopa county's) state shared revenue and ensure at least 3 meaningful election integrity bills are on the negotiating table & <u>signed</u> by the AZ Governor <u>before</u> appropriating all monies to the AZ Governor's 9th floor in the AZ state annual budget;

WHEREAS, <u>AZ State Speaker of the House Ben Toma/AZ State Senate President</u> <u>warren Petersen</u> on November 15, 2022 re-appointed Rusty Bowers' Chief of Staff Michael Hunter for the AZ State House;

WHEREAS, On March 16th 2023 it was publicly stated on the Mike Broomhead show by AZ State Senator Steve Kaiser (LD2) that zoning reform in SB1117 is the most important bill to the 2023 56th Republican AZ State legislature: "this is the

most important bill of the session, " per <u>AZ State Senate President Warren</u> <u>Petersen;</u>

WHEREAS, United States Constitution Article 1 Section 4 Clause 1, United States Constitution Article 2 Section 1 Clause 2, is the highest and supreme law of the land in the State of Arizona and the United States of America on elections which granted the AZ State legislature their responsibility & authority of elections and the AZ State legislature is in charge of elections;

WHEREAS, Maricopa county as the operator of the elections and a civil division of the state does <u>not</u> have 14th amendment rights to USURP the AZ state legislature's federal/state Constitutional authority of elections;

WHEREAS, in this current 2023 AZ State 56th legislative session; there are several Republican AZLeg members who have sponsored SB1137 - "Maricopa county; division; new counties, " & SB1137 single's out Maricopa County dividing it up into 4 new Maricopa counties, 4 Maricopa Counties would mean 4 new Bill Gates, 4 new Stephen Richers, 4 new Jack Sellers and 4 new Scott Jarretts, all *most1y* under the same AZ election laws from 2020/2022, as a reminder under the authority of <u>Republican AZ State legislature</u>, AZ state legislature's legal council memo 03/15/2023 falsely stated its unconstitutional to single out Maricopa County;

WHEREAS, the AZ state legislature has the vested legislative authority (power to make laws), writes the state annual budget (power of the purse), disburses money to Counties as state shared revenue, sets the times places and manner of holding elections; appoints US Presidential electors for Arizona, has state house/state senate chambers, both state house and state senate make their own rules, also during each AZ state legislative session the AZ state legislature can change, amend or repeal their own rules at any time of their choosing with a simple majority vote;

WHEREAS, Article 4 Section 4 "guarantee a Republican form of government, "in our Republic within our pledge of allegiance;

WHEREAS, Arizona State Constitution Preamble, Articles 1 and 2, specifically establishes all political power to the people, fundamental principles essential to the security of individual rights/free government & that these powers are inherent to the people;

WHEREAS, Arizona Constitution Article 2 Section 21: All elections shall be free and equal, and no power, civil or military, shall at any time interfere to prevent the free exercise of the right of suffrage and Arizona Constitution Article 7 Section 7: In all elections held by the people in this state, the person, or persons, receiving the highest number of <u>legal votes</u> shall be declared elected;

WHEREAS, Maricopa County violated the Arizona State election laws/procedures/statutes, performing misconduct in maladministration & election fraud that impacted the outcome of both general elections of 2020 and 2022;

WHEREAS, Arizona Revised Statute 42-5029 subsection D states: " Of the monies designated as distribution base, the department shall: 2. Pay 38.08 percent to the counties in this state by averaging the following proportions: The proportion that the population of each county bears to the total state population, ";

WHEREAS, the Arizona State annual budget includes the Arizona state shared revenues which are distributed to all 15 counties of AZ, and voted on by all AZ State Representatives and all AZ State Senators by invoking Arizona Revised Statute 42-5029 subsection D in the written text of the AZ state annual budget;

WHEREAS, Arizona State Constitution Article 9 Section 5, states "No money shall be paid out of the state treasury except in the manner provided by law," and in Article 9 Section 20 states the legislature inherently sets the " expenditure limitation......for each county, ";

1	WHEREAS, the people with all political power, inherently reserves the right to			
2	hold our 56 th Arizona state legislature accountable for their failure to serve			
3	the citizens of Arizona;			
4	WHEREAS, <u>AZ State Speaker of the House Ben Toma/AZ State Senate President</u>			
5	Warren Petersen, is refusing to follow the Constitutional			
6	orders/demands/commands of their citizens and Republican Voters of the			
7	County, AZ;			
8				
9	Be it Resolved, the Republican Voters of the Republican Club in			
10	County, AZ, censures			
11	AZ State Speaker of the House Ben Toma/AZ State Senate President Warren Petersen.			
12				
13	Be it further Resolved, until Ben Toma/Warren Petersen motions the			
14	Arizona State House & State Senate to compel compliance of AZ election law in Arizona			
15	Revised Statutes Title 16, by adding an exception to any County's (including Maricopa			
16	county's) state shared revenue and ensure at least 3 meaningful election integrity			
	bills are on the negotiating table & <u>signed</u> by the AZ Governor <u>before</u> appropriating			
17	all monies to the AZ Governor's 9 th floor in the AZ state annual budget, We the			
18	Republican Voters of the Republican Club in			
19	County, AZ will not support, campaign, donate, fundraise or			
20	vote for <u>AZ State Speaker of the House Ben Toma/AZ State Senate President Warren</u>			
21	Petersen who doesn't represent the great people of the Republica			
22	Club in County, AZ or the citizens of the State of Arizona.			
23				
24	Signature			
25	Republican Voters of the			
26	Republican Club in			
27	County, AZ			
28	Date:			